

**ORIGINAL**

**FILED**

SID J. WHITE

SEP 8 1998

**IN THE SUPREME COURT FOR THE  
STATE OF FLORIDA**

CLERK, SUPREME COURT  
By B. J. V.  
Chief Deputy Clerk

**JEAN STEWART and KATHRYN REYNOLDS,  
Co-Personal Representatives of the  
Estate of MABEL PITTMAN, Deceased,**

**Plaintiffs/Appellants,**

**vs.**

**DR. I.B. PRICE, M.D.**

**Defendant/Appellee.**

Case No.: 93,804  
District Court Case No.: 95-00996

---

**APPELLANTS' BRIEF ON JURISDICTION**

---

**Tari Rossitto-Van Winkle  
1425 North Monroe Street  
Tallahassee, Florida 32303  
(850) 224-3131  
Florida Bar No.: 0613908  
Attorney for Appellants**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ..... ii

STATEMENT OF CASE AND PROCEDURAL HISTORY ..... 1

SUMMARY ARGUMENT ..... 2

ARGUMENT ..... 4

I. THIS CASE EXPRESSLY AND DIRECTLY  
CONFLICTS WITH THAT OF ANOTHER  
DISTRICT COURT OF APPEAL AND  
JURISDICTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED. .... 4

II. THIS CASE IS A "PIPELINE CASE" AND  
JURISDICTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED. .... 6

III. THIS CASE EXPRESSLY DECLARES VALID  
§768.21(8), FLORIDA STATUTES, AND  
JURISDICTION SHOULD BE EXERCISED.. .... 7

CONCLUSION ..... 8

APPENDIX ..... 10

    1. Opinion of the District Court

    2. July 29, 1998 Order of the District Court

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**Florida Supreme Court Cases**

*Bundy v. State*, 471 So.2d 9 (Fla.1985), *cert. denied*,  
479 U.S. 894, 107 S.Ct. 295, 93 L.Ed.2d 269 (1986) ..... 6

*Francis v. Barton*, 581 So.2d 583 (Fla. 1991) ..... 6

*Gonzalez v. State*, 367 So.2d 1008 (Fla.1979) ..... 6

*Jones v. State*, 569 So.2d 1234 (Fla.1990) ..... 6

*Lee v. State*, 685 So.2d 1275 (Fla. 1996) ..... 6

*Libertarian Party v. Smith*, 687 So.2d 1292 (Fla. 1996) ..... 7

*Linder v. Combustion Engineering, Inc.*,  
342 So.2d 474 (Fla. 1977) ..... 6

*Mathis v. State*, 688 So.2d 334 (Fla. 1997) ..... 6

*Rafael v. State*, 688 So.2d 335 (Fla. 1997) ..... 6

*Smith v. State*, 598 So.2d 1063 (Fla. 1992) ..... 6

*State v. Brown*, 655 So.2d 82 (Fla. 1995) ..... 6

*State v. Horn*, 684 So.2d 186 (Fla. 1996) ..... 6

*State v. Jones*, 485 So.2d 1283 (Fla.1986) ..... 6

**District Court of Appeal Cases**

*Florida Elks Children's Hospital v Stanley*,  
610 So.2d 538 (Fla. 5th DCA 1992) ..... 7

*Garber v. Snetman*, 712 So.2d 481 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998) ..... *passim*

*Garcia v. State*, 679 So.2d 17 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1996) ..... 6,7

*Libertarian Party v. Smith*, 665 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) ..... 7

*Mizrahi v. North Miami Medical Center, LTD.*,  
712 So.2d 826 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1998) ..... *passim*

*Rafael v. State*, 679 So.2d 314, 315 (Fla. 1st DCA 1996) ..... 6

*Stewart v. Price*, No. 95-996 (Fla. 1st DCA July 29, 1998) ..... 7

**Florida Constitution**

Art. I, § 21, Fla. Const. .... 2,4-7

Art. V, § 3(b)(3), Fla. Const. .... 3,7,8

Art. V, § 3(b)(4), Fla. Const ..... 7,8

**Florida Statutes**

§ 768.21(8), Florida Statutes (1995) ..... *passim*

§ 768.21(8), Florida Statutes (1991) ..... *passim*
